
Smartest Companies
The way people wield tools, including  
data and computers, makes a company 

smart. Here are the smartest.
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	 57	 Houston	Exploration,	Oil	and	Gas	 $496.2	 $703.7	 $1,224.0	 $520.3	 	157		 $3,320,909

	 58	 FEd.	rEalty	invEst.	trust,	Real	Estate	 $357.6	 $708.7	 $1,932.7	 $1,224.0	 	369		 $3,313,962

	 59	 linEar	tEcHnology,	Technology	 $642.1	 $1,802.3	 $11,022.8	 $9,220.4	 	2,785		 $3,311,144

	 60	 BEdFord	prop.	invEstors,	Real	Estate	 $101.4	 $310.1	 $452.9	 $142.7	 	44		 $3,268,741

	 61	 rEgEncy	cEntErs,	Real	Estate	 $385.9	 $1,333.8	 $2,583.2	 $1,249.4	 	386		 $3,239,665

	 62	 lExar	MEdia,	Technology	 $422.7	 $114.2	 $792.1	 $677.9	 	211		 $3,217,949

	 63	 turBocHEF	tEcH.,	Manufacturing	 $26.7	 $12.8	 $208.8	 $196.0	 	61		 $3,213,612

	 64	 Burlington	rEsourcEs,	Oil	and	Gas	 $4,297.7	 $5,454.7	 $12,186.2	 $6,731.6	 	2,109		 $3,191,320

	 65	 WasHington	rEit,	Real	Estate	 $163.3	 $357.0	 $1,207.1	 $850.1	 	267		 $3,187,903

	 66	 xilinx,	Technology	 $1,189.8	 $2,112.5	 $10,167.8	 $8,055.3	 	2,664		 $3,023,379

	 67	 rEd	Hat,	Technology	 $98.2	 $357.3	 $2,231.2	 $1,873.9	 	627		 $2,988,695

	 68	 cisco	systEMs,	Technology	 $19,946.0	 $27,503.7	 $129,711.4	 $102,207.8	 	34,667		 $2,948,301

	 69	 intErdigital	coMM.,	Technology	 $102.1	 $97.3	 $1,041.5	 $944.2	 	323		 $2,923,263

	 70	 dEvElopErs	divErs.	rEalty,	Real	Estate	 $517.9	 $1,704.7	 $2,957.0	 $1,252.4	 	431		 $2,903,533

	 71	 altEra,	Technology	 $851.8	 $1,170.8	 $7,000.6	 $5,829.8	 	2,014		 $2,895,137

	 72	 FEd.	agriculturE	Mort.,	Fin.	Services	 $185.0	 $211.2	 $314.0	 $102.8	 	36		 $2,882,542

	 73	 BErry	pEtrolEuM,	Oil	and	Gas	 $195.1	 $210.8	 $594.1	 $383.3	 	133		 $2,881,709

	 74	 cHartEr	Financial,	Financial	Services	 $41.7	 $250.7	 $741.6	 $490.9	 	172		 $2,854,283

	 75	 icos,	Biotech.	and	Pharm.	 $80.9	 $174.4	 $1,949.4	 $1,775.1	 	625		 $2,840,083

	 76	 silicon	laBoratoriEs,	Technology	 $321.2	 $280.8	 $1,639.4	 $1,358.6	 	479		 $2,834,284

	 77	 MartEk	BiosciEncEs,	Biotech./Pharm.	 $115.1	 $232.0	 $1,292.3	 $1,060.3	 	374		 $2,832,533

	 78	 MEdiMMunE,	Biotech.	and	Pharm.	 $1,014.4	 $1,683.7	 $6,615.1	 $4,931.4	 	1,744		 $2,828,185

	 79	 ElEctronic	arts,	Technology	 $2,388.0	 $1,902.1	 $13,355.8	 $11,453.7	 	4,100		 $2,793,580

	 80	 surModics,	Manufacturing	 $40.6	 $83.5	 $494.4	 $410.9	 	149		 $2,751,239

	 81	 unitEd	tHErapEutics,	Biotech./Pharm.	 $52.4	 $177.0	 $614.9	 $437.9	 	160		 $2,736,579

	 82	 QuicksilvEr	rEsourcEs,	Oil	and	Gas	 $147.6	 $225.0	 $1,035.2	 $810.2	 	297		 $2,730,967

	 83	 sandisk,	Technology	 $1,132.7	 $1,356.2	 $3,445.7	 $2,089.6	 	770		 $2,713,712

	 84	 MBia,	Financial	Services	 $1,671.0	 $6,110.5	 $7,935.5	 $1,825.0	 	673		 $2,713,067

	 85	 BiogEn	idEc,	Biotech.	and	Pharm.	 $1,098.3	 $4,996.5	 $13,105.6	 $8,109.1	 	2,996		 $2,706,644

	 86	 pEnn	virginia,	Oil	and	Gas	 $173.4	 $217.5	 $523.9	 $306.4	 	113		 $2,703,403

	 87	 noBlE	EnErgy,	Oil	and	Gas	 $1,226.8	 $1,181.0	 $2,766.5	 $1,585.5	 	589		 $2,693,327

	 88	 Barr	pHarM.,	Biotech.	and	Pharm.	 $1,133.6	 $858.9	 $4,231.5	 $3,372.7	 	1,270		 $2,656,356

	 89	 rEckson	associatEs,	Real	Estate	 $504.1	 $1,025.9	 $1,798.7	 $772.8	 	291		 $2,655,693

	 90	 kcs	EnErgy,	Oil	and	Gas	 $167.0	 $91.7	 $428.6	 $336.8	 	127		 $2,652,139

	 91	 sHuFFlE	MastEr,	Manufacturing	 $69.4	 $37.6	 $667.7	 $630.1	 	240		 $2,625,488

	 92	 apacHE,	Oil	and	Gas	 $4,022.2	 $6,553.8	 $12,618.5	 $6,064.7	 	2,318		 $2,616,727

	 93	 HEritagE	prop.	invEst.,	Real	Estate	 $302.0	 $919.5	 $1,279.4	 $359.9	 	139		 $2,595,716

	 94	 nEtWork	appliancE,	Technology	 $953.6	 $1,087.2	 $7,447.4	 $6,360.2	 	2,490		 $2,554,636

	 95	 JunipEr	nEtWorks,	Technology	 $861.3	 $2,995.2	 $8,139.6	 $5,144.4	 	2,014		 $2,553,883

	 96	 salix	pHarM.,	Biotech.	and	Pharm.	 $64.9	 $73.7	 $428.5	 $354.9	 	139		 $2,553,048

	 97	 intEgratEd	circuit	sys.,	Technology	 $232.2	 $263.7	 $1,587.9	 $1,324.2	 	520		 $2,544,878

	 98	 adoBE	systEMs,	Technology	 $1,375.4	 $1,066.2	 $9,992.1	 $8,925.9	 	3,568		 $2,501,666

	 99	 goodricH	pEtrolEuM,	Oil	and	Gas	 $32.3	 $53.4	 $157.4	 $104.0	 	42		 $2,475,397

	 100	 Foundry	nEtWorks,	Technology	 $369.8	 $565.0	 $2,071.6	 $1,506.6	 	610		 $2,469,816

All	FinAnciAl	FiGuRES	ARE	3-yEAR	AvERAGES,	2002-2004.		 	

	 11	 saul	cEntErs,	Real	Estate	 $101.6	 $60.1	 $480.4	 $420.3	 	53		 $7,880,100

	 12	 xM	satEllitE	radio,	Media	 $118.8	 $487.1	 $3,958.2	 $3,471.1	 	462		 $7,513,187

	 13	 EBay,	consumer	Products	and	Services	 $2,216.8	 $5,060.4	 $46,599.4	 $41,539.0	 	5,933		 $7,000,956

	 14	 gilEad	sciEncEs,	Biotech.	and	Pharm.	 $886.4	 $1,148.4	 $11,216.7	 $10,068.3	 	1,443		 $6,977,364

	 15	 catEllus	dEvElopMEnt,	Real	Estate	 $602.9	 $666.4	 $2,366.4	 $1,700.0	 	249		 $6,827,169

	 16	 kiMco	rEalty,	Real	Estate	 $604.7	 $2,093.2	 $4,880.7	 $2,787.5	 	417		 $6,690,026

	 17	 rEdWood	trust,	Real	Estate	 $380.8	 $630.2	 $953.2	 $323.1	 	50		 $6,461,487

	 18	 pogo	producing,	Oil	and	Gas	 $1,077.3	 $1,419.8	 $2,824.9	 $1,405.1	 	233		 $6,021,873

	 19	 gEnEntEcH,	Biotech.	and	Pharm.	 $3,513.1	 $6,213.8	 $41,054.8	 $34,841.0	 	6,375		 $5,465,543

	 20	 MEdicinEs	co.,	Biotech.	and	Pharm.	 $89.4	 $121.9	 $1,136.7	 $1,014.7	 	186		 $5,465,393

	 21	 WEingartEn	invEstors,	Real	Estate	 $433.7	 $950.3	 $2,618.9	 $1,668.5	 	310		 $5,376,608

	 22	 QualcoMM,	Technology	 $3,963.4	 $7,551.5	 $47,103.9	 $39,552.4	 	7,700		 $5,136,676

	 23	 Mgi	pHarMa,	Biotech.	and	Pharm.	 $91.1	 $102.6	 $1,156.5	 $1,053.9	 	223		 $4,733,268

	 24	 Eastgroup	propErtiEs,	Real	Estate	 $109.6	 $358.4	 $630.6	 $272.2	 	58		 $4,693,540

	 25	 yaHoo,	Media	 $2,047.6	 $4,575.7	 $30,453.0	 $25,877.3	 	5,567		 $4,648,615

	 26	 aMgEn,	Biotech.	and	Pharm.	 $8,143.0	 $19,126.7	 $74,467.3	 $55,340.6	 	12,467		 $4,439,087

	 27	 aMErican	capital	strat.,	Fin.	Serv.	 $229.8	 $1,245.3	 $1,882.6	 $637.3	 	144		 $4,436,000

	 28	 MEdicis	pHarM.,	Biotech.	and	Pharm.	 $254.7	 $481.8	 $1,794.9	 $1,313.1	 	303		 $4,333,492

	 29	 atp	oil	&	gas,	Oil	and	Gas	 $93.6	 $33.3	 $232.5	 $199.2	 	46		 $4,330,457

	 30	 cElgEnE,	Biotech.	and	Pharm.	 $261.6	 $354.7	 $3,233.9	 $2,879.1	 	668		 $4,307,918

	 31	 Hudson	city	Bancorp,	Fin.	Services	 $843.6	 $1,349.4	 $5,906.5	 $4,557.1	 	1,084		 $4,205,249

	 32	 tasEr	intErnational,	Manufacturing	 $34.0	 $43.5	 $704.7	 $661.1	 	158		 $4,193,334

	 33	 MarvEl	EntErtainMEnt,	Media	 $386.7	 $430.5	 $1,523.7	 $1,093.1	 	262		 $4,177,620

	 34	 Qlogic,	Technology	 $436.3	 $745.8	 $3,832.1	 $3,086.3	 	742		 $4,157,608

	 35	 MicrosoFt,	Technology	 $32,462.3	 $62,675.0	 $287,734.7	 $225,059.7	 	54,167		 $4,154,949

	 36	 studEnt	loan,	Financial	Services	 $940.0	 $947.8	 $2,852.0	 $1,904.2	 	463		 $4,112,839

	 37	 nEurocrinE,	Biotech.	and	Pharm.	 $80.8	 $336.4	 $1,706.2	 $1,369.8	 	335		 $4,084,773

	 38	 prologis,	Real	Estate	 $670.7	 $3,016.5	 $6,074.2	 $3,057.7	 	752		 $4,067,876

	 39	 coMstock	rEsourcEs,	Oil	and	Gas	 $212.9	 $290.5	 $561.5	 $271.0	 	67		 $4,025,005

	 40	 liBErty	propErty	trust,	Real	Estate	 $633.8	 $1,497.6	 $3,084.9	 $1,587.3	 	396		 $4,011,788

	 41	 oMnivision	tEcH.,	Technology	 $157.9	 $156.0	 $950.2	 $794.2	 	201		 $3,951,111

	 42	 pixar,	Media	 $245.9	 $957.9	 $3,834.6	 $2,876.7	 	735		 $3,913,839

	 43	 xto	EnErgy,	Oil	and	Gas	 $1,315.6	 $1,657.6	 $5,851.2	 $4,193.6	 	1,077		 $3,895,003

	 44	 Boston	propErtiEs,	Real	Estate	 $1,320.8	 $2,498.6	 $5,096.5	 $2,597.9	 	668		 $3,889,099

	 45	 ForEst	laB.,	Biotech.	and	Pharm.	 $2,147.3	 $2,410.9	 $18,966.0	 $16,555.1	 	4,313		 $3,838,710

	 46	 osi	pHarM.,	Biotech.	and	Pharm.	 $32.3	 $250.5	 $1,880.4	 $1,629.9	 	454		 $3,592,752

	 47	 Eaton	vancE,	Financial	Services	 $569.3	 $412.7	 $2,655.9	 $2,243.2	 	626		 $3,585,280

	 48	 kilroy	rEalty,	Real	Estate	 $217.9	 $494.2	 $928.2	 $434.0	 	122		 $3,547,695

	 49	 transatlantic	Holdings,	Fin.	Serv.	 $3,352.6	 $2,331.5	 $3,930.4	 $1,598.9	 	452		 $3,539,999

	 50	 HEaltHcarE	rEalty	trust,	Real	Estate	 $206.9	 $930.4	 $1,567.8	 $637.4	 	183		 $3,489,451

	 51	 spinnakEr	Exploration,	Oil	and	Gas	 $229.4	 $750.4	 $998.2	 $247.8	 	71		 $3,474,234

	 52	 coMM.	nEt	lEasE	rEalty,	Real	Estate	 $114.6	 $679.0	 $857.0	 $178.1	 	51		 $3,468,825

	 53	 Eog	rEsourcEs,	Oil	and	Gas	 $1,700.9	 $2,280.4	 $6,129.1	 $3,848.7	 	1,117		 $3,446,588

	 54	 sonic,	consumer	Products	and	Services	 $461.1	 $276.9	 $1,280.2	 $1,003.3	 	292		 $3,439,826

	 55	 Endo	pHarM.,	Biotech.	and	Pharm.	 $536.6	 $525.4	 $2,035.7	 $1,510.2	 	439		 $3,437,592

	 56	 EncorE	acQuisition,	Oil	and	Gas	 $226.4	 $376.3	 $812.6	 $436.3	 	130		 $3,347,468

	 	 	 	 Financial	 Market	 Knowledge	 Number	 Knowledge	
	 	 	 Sales	Avg.	 Value	 Capitalization	 Value	 of	 Value per	
Rank					Company,	Industry	 $	millions	 $	millions	 $	millions	 $	millions		 Employees	 Employee

	 1	 cEntErpoint	prop.	trust,	Real	Estate	 $163.3	 $538.8	 $1,791.2	 $1,252.4	 	100		 $12,523,917

	 2	 rEalty	incoME,	Real	Estate	 $157.5	 $821.3	 $1,580.8	 $759.5	 	61		 $12,450,475

	 3	 alExandEr’s,	Real	Estate	 $104.1	 $46.0	 $674.7	 $628.7	 	58		 $10,902,191

	 4	 Host	Marriott,	Real	Estate	 $3,584.5	 $2,047.0	 $4,008.6	 $1,961.6	 	188		 $10,452,634

	 5	 istar	Financial,	Real	Estate	 $608.8	 $2,298.6	 $3,911.3	 $1,612.7	 	155		 $10,404,695

	 6	 alliEd	capital,	Financial	Services	 $335.4	 $1,817.8	 $3,077.1	 $1,259.3	 	131		 $9,637,536

	 7	 alExandria	EQuitiEs,	Real	Estate	 $162.8	 $537.8	 $1,123.8	 $586.0	 	64		 $9,156,281

	 8	 sirius	satEllitE	radio,	Media	 $26.8	 $964.6	 $4,353.3	 $3,388.7	 	398		 $8,521,466

	 9	 pan	paciFic	rEtail	prop.,	Real	Estate	 $249.0	 $818.7	 $1,895.9	 $1,077.2	 	128		 $8,393,558

	 10	 aMBac	Fin.	group,	Fin.	Services	 $1,206.7	 $4,301.4	 $7,433.3	 $3,131.9	 	386		 $8,113,626

Top 100   Smartest Companies }3-Year Average

Industry Sector Breakdowns}

          
     Financial market Knowledge number Knowledge 
overall Industry  Sales avg. Value Capitalization Value of Value per 
Rank Rank  Company $ millions  $ millions $ millions $ millions  Employees Employee

	 8	 1		 sirius	satEllitE	radio	 $26.8	 $964.6	 $4,353.3	 $3,388.7	 	398		$8,521,466

	 12	 2		 xM	satEllitE	radio	 $118.8	 $487.1	 $3,958.2	 $3,471.1	 	462		$7,513,187

	 25	 3		 yaHoo	 $2,047.6	 $4,575.7	 $30,453.0	 $25,877.3	 	5,567		$4,648,615

	 33	 4		 MarvEl	EntErtainMEnt	 $386.7	 $430.5	 $1,523.7	 $1,093.1	 	262		$4,177,620

	 42	 5		 pixar	 $245.9	 $957.9	 $3,834.6	 $2,876.7	 	735		$3,913,839

media 

          
     Financial market Knowledge number Knowledge 
overall Industry  Sales avg. Value Capitalization Value of Value per 
Rank Rank  Company $ millions  $ millions $ millions $ millions  Employees Employee

	 6	 1	 alliEd	capital	 $335.4	 $1,817.8	 $3,077.1	 $1,259.3	 	131		 $9,637,536

	 10	 2	 aMBac	Fin.	group	 $1,206.7	 $4,301.4	 $7,433.3	 $3,131.9	 	386		 $8,113,626

	 27	 3	 aMErican	capital	strat.	 $229.8	 $1,245.3	 $1,882.6	 $637.3	 	144		 $4,436,000

	 31	 4	 Hudson	city	Bancorp	 $843.6	 $1,349.4	 $5,906.5	 $4,557.1	 	1,084		 $4,205,249

	 36	 5	 studEnt	loan	 $940.0	 $947.8	 $2,852.0	 $1,904.2	 	463		 $4,112,839

financial 

          
     Financial market Knowledge number Knowledge 
overall Industry  Sales avg. Value Capitalization Value of Value per 
Rank Rank  Company $ millions  $ millions $ millions $ millions  Employees Employee

	 14	 1	 gilEad	sciEncEs	 $886.4	 $1,148.4	 $11,216.7	 $10,068.3		 1,443	 $6,977,364

	 19	 2	 gEnEntEcH	 $3,513.1	 $6,213.8	 $41,054.8	 $34,841.0	 6,375	 $5,465,543

	 20	 3	 MEdicinEs	co.	 $89.4	 $121.9	 $1,136.7	 $1,014.7	 186	 $5,465,393

	 23	 4	 Mgi	pHarMacEuticals	 $91.1	 $102.6	 $1,156.5	 $1,053.9	 223	 $4,733,268

	 26	 5	 aMgEn	 $8,143.0	 $19,126.7	 $74,467.3	 $55,340.6	 12,467	 $4,439,087

biotech }3-Year Average

          
     Financial market Knowledge number Knowledge 
overall Industry  Sales avg. Value Capitalization Value of Value per 
Rank Rank  Company $ millions  $ millions $ millions $ millions  Employees Employee

	 18	 1	 pogo	producing	 $1,077.3	 $1,419.8	 $2,824.9	 $1,405.1	 	233		 $6,021,873

	 29	 2	 atp	oil	&	gas	 $93.6	 $33.3	 $232.5	 $199.2	 	46		 $4,330,457

	 39	 3	 coMstock	rEsourcEs	 $212.9	 $290.5	 $561.5	 $271.0	 	67		 $4,025,005

	 43	 4	 xto	EnErgy	 $1,315.6	 $1,657.6	 $5,851.2	 $4,193.6	 	1,077		 $3,895,003

	 51	 5	 spinnakEr	Exploration	 $229.4	 $750.4	 $998.2	 $247.8	 	71		 $3,474,234

oil & GaS

          
     Financial market Knowledge number Knowledge 
overall Industry  Sales avg. Value Capitalization Value of Value per 
Rank Rank  Company $ millions  $ millions $ millions $ millions  Employees Employee

	 1	 1	 cEntErpoint	prop.	 $163.3	 $538.8	 $1,791.2	 $1,252.4	 	100		 $12,523,917

	 2	 2	 rEalty	incoME	 $157.5	 $821.3	 $1,580.8	 $759.5	 	61		 $12,450,475

	 3	 3	 alExandEr’s	 $104.1	 $46.0	 $674.7	 $628.7	 	58		 $10,902,191

	 4	 4	 Host	Marriott	 $3,584.5	 $2,047.0	 $4,008.6	 $1,961.6	 	188		 $10,452,634

	 5	 5	 istar	Financial	 $608.8	 $2,298.6	 $3,911.3	 $1,612.7	 	155		 $10,404,695

real eState 

          
     Financial market Knowledge number Knowledge 
overall Industry  Sales avg. Value Capitalization Value of Value per 
Rank Rank  Company $ millions  $ millions $ millions $ millions  Employees Employee

	 22	 1	 QualcoMM	 $3,963.4	 $7,551.5	 $47,103.9	 $39,552.4	 	7,700		 $5,136,676

	 34	 2	 Qlogic	 $436.3	 $745.8	 $3,832.1	 $3,086.3	 	742		 $4,157,608

	 35	 3	 MicrosoFt	 $32,462.3	 $62,675.0	 $287,734.7	 $225,059.7	 	54,167		 $4,154,949

	 41	 4	 oMnivision	tEcH.	 $157.9	 $156.0	 $950.2	 $794.2	 	201		 $3,951,111

	 59	 5	 linEar	tEcHnology	 $642.1	 $1,802.3	 $11,022.8	 $9,220.4	 	2,785		 $3,311,144

technoloGy 


